
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 03450 450 500 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

18 February 2021 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Sue Ellington 
 All Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors 

Dr. Claire Daunton, Peter McDonald and Bill Handley 
Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Bunty Waters, Tom Bygott, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, 

Mark Howell, Heather Williams and Sarah Cheung Johnson 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in the Virtual meeting - Online at South Cambridgeshire Hall on Friday, 26 
February 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 2 
 
4. Community Chest Grant: Funding Applications  3 - 16 
 
5. Zero Carbon Communities (ZCC) Grant Scheme 2021-22  17 - 36 
 
6. Date of next meetings   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 The next meeting will be held on Friday 26 March at 10am.  
   

 

  
 GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING ONLINE MEETINGS 
 Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the 

consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed 
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video 
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public 
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that 
individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 29 January 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
   
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Sue Ellington 

 Peter McDonald Bill Handley 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
Aaron Clarke 
Jason Clarke 
Jon London 

Democratic Services Officer 
Programme Manager 
Northstowe Community Development Officer 

 
Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) was in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
 
1. Election of Vice-Chair 
 
 Councillor Claire Daunton proposed, and Councillor Jose Hales seconded, the nomination 

of Councillor Sue Ellington as Vice-Chair. It was agreed unanimously that Councillor Sue 
Ellington would become Vice-Chair. 

  
2. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the 

minutes of the meeting held Friday 18 December 2020, subject to the correction of the 
name of officer Lesley McFarlane. 

  
5. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee reviewed all Community Chest applications received 

between 4 December and 20 January. There were no deferrals to consider.  
 
Two applications were brought forward in ‘Appendix A’ of the reports pack for Friday 29 
January 2021. 
 
After consideration of these applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Finance that: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 29 January 2021 

Waterbeach Military Heritage Museum (GVTFSGDH) be funded at the requested level of 
£1000 
Blue Smile (XRFPMWHW) be funded at the requested level of £1000. 
 
 
The Committee noted the remaining money left in the pot for the Community Chest grants 
and discussed providing an additional grant that community groups could apply to for 
Covid relief funding.  
It was agreed that officers would bring a draft paper regarding this to the next meeting of 
the Grants Advisory Committee for Members to review. 

  
6. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 26 February 2021 at 10:00am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.10 a.m. 

 

 

Page 2



  
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee 26 February 2020 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Jay Clarke 

 

 
 

Community Chest Grant: Funding Applications 
 

Executive Summary 
 
1. To consider new applications received between 21st January 2021 and 12 Feb 2021 to 

the Community Chest funding scheme during 2020/21.  There are no deferrals to 
consider.  

2. To consider temporary revisions to ‘Guidance notes for Community Chest’ to allow for 
Covid related recovery specific Community Chest Grants to be awarded in March 2021 
(and possibly April 2021 depending on remaining funding) 

Key Decision 
 
3. Is this a Key Decision? – No.   
  

Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee considers all applications for 

funding that are set out in Appendix A to this report and makes a recommendation to the 
Lead Cabinet Member regarding the level of funding (£0 - £1,000) to be awarded for each 
or defer a decision, if further information is required, or reject an application if it doesn’t 
comply with the grants’ criteria.  

5. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee consider and accept, amend or 
reject the following text to be temporarily inserted into the ‘Guidance notes for Community 
Chest’, usually referred to as Appendix B. This will allow a one-off Community Chest – 
Covid specific round of grants to be publicised as such and decided at the end of March 
2021 Committee meeting along with usual applications. 

 
Covid Relief Community Chest Grants 

  
The Grants Advisory Committee have agreed to relax the eligible body 
requirements for the March (and possibly April) 2021 funding rounds 
(depending on remaining funding). This is to allow any group or Parish 
Council to apply. The Committee can award a maximum grant allocation of up 
to £2000 specifically in the case of applications designed to mitigate the 
effects of the Coronavirus pandemic.  This is a temporary change to 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Community Chest Guidance, for applications brought before March 2021 (and 
possibly April 2021) depending on remaining funding. 
E.G. a parish council which would usually be ineligible for funding can apply 
for Covid specific funding, a group could apply for up to £2000, or if a 
particularly worthwhile project requested part funding, the Grants Advisory 
Committee may fund the project at a higher level than requested if it feels 
appropriate to do so. 
  
This is a temporary change in guidance and any applications reviewed under 
this rule are done so entirely at the discretion of the Grants Advisory 
Committee.  No guarantee of funding is made for Covid related Community 
Chest Applications. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
   
6. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations to the 

Lead Cabinet Member responsible for grants, or Cabinet as approp
[...]
15

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/communitychest
mailto:community.chest@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

  

REPORT TO: 

 

Grants Advisory Committee 26 February 2021 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 

 

Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

LEAD OFFICER: 

 

Head of Shared Waste Services and Environment 

 

 

 

Zero Carbon Communities (ZCC) Grant Scheme 2021-22 

 

Executive Summary 

 

1. The purpose of this report is for the committee to provide feedback on changes to 

the Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme, which build on the learning from its 

first two years, and focus the scheme on two specific themes – Community 

buildings and Tree Planting/Nature; as well as introducing an extra general theme 

for projects not in the above categories. 

 

2. The Constitution states that approval of policies and criteria for the approval of 

grant schemes under which awards above Level 1 (£5,000) may be made is for 

decision by the whole Cabinet. The committee is asked to confirm that the 

changes proposed do not significantly affect the policies and criteria of the Zero 

Carbon Communities grant scheme and do not therefore need to be decided by 

the whole Cabinet. 

.  

Key Decision 

 

3. This is not a key decision.  The Zero Carbon Communities grant scheme will be 

funded from within existing budgets and the changes proposed do not 

significantly affect the grant scheme criteria. 

 

Recommendations 

 

4. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee  

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



i. review the proposed changes to the Zero Carbon Communities (ZCC) 

Grant Fund for 2021/22 as set out in Table 1 of Appendix A to this report 

 

ii. provide feedback on the proposed changes 

 

iii. confirm that the changes do not significantly affect the policies and criteria 

of the grant scheme 

 

Key changes proposed 

 

5. Instead of inviting applications under the three themes Community buildings, Tree 

planting and other natu
[...]
ldings by the wider 

public 

 Increase in take-up of cycling by people who would not otherwise cycle 

 Increased awareness of the importance of trees by the wider public 

 

56 applications were received, 17 of which were awarded funding following 

recommendation by the Grants Advisory Committee at their meeting on 27 

November 2020. Energy surveys for 10 community buildings were also provided. 

 

12. Learning from rounds one and two of the grant has been captured through 

surveys circulated to all applicants and members of both the Grants and Climate 

and Environment Advisory Committees. Using this feedback, options for round 

three were discussed by three officers (those involved in the scoring of 

applications in round two). 

 

13. The revised proposal incorporates the views of applicants, members, officers and 

the number of applications received for each theme in round two. 

 

14. The revised proposed scheme differs from the previous schemes in that 

applications are invited for projects under two specific main themes and an extra 

general theme for exceptional projects; with each theme being allocated a 

percentage of the total grant fund: 

 

 Community buildings (40%) 

 Nature (40%) 

 Other projects (20%) 

 

Further details of the revised scheme, reasons for the changes and alternative 

funding options (with reasons why they are not the preferred recommendations), 

are provided at Appendix A.  

 

15. Information for applicants is provided at Appendix B 

 

Page 19



 

Options 

 

16. The Grants Advisory Committee can 

 

i. provide feedback on the proposed changes to the Zero Carbon 

Communities (ZCC) Grant Fund for 2021/22 as set out in Table 1 of 

Appendix A to this report and  

 

ii. confirm, otherwise that the changes do not significantly affect the policies 

and criteria of the grant scheme, and do not, therefore need to be decided 

by Cabinet 

 

 

Implications 

 

17. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 

equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 

implications have been considered:- 

 

Financial 

18. Funding of £100,000 for the Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme 2021-22 

has been agreed in the Council’s spending plans for 2021-22. Funding is from the 

‘Renewables Reserve’, comprising retained non-domestic rates from renewable 

energy schemes. 

 

Legal 

 

19. Funding agreements with grant recipients will be drawn up in accordance with 

templates approved by the legal team. Funding agreements will allow variation or 

recovering of the grant in specific circumstances. 

 

Equality and Diversity 

 

20. Consideration will be given to how the Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme 

can be promoted to groups with protected characteristics. Organisations applying 

to the fund will be required to have an Equality and Diversity policy, strategy 

and/or action plan, appropriate to the scale and nature of their operations.   

Page 20



 

Climate Change 

 

21. The Zero Carbon Communities grant scheme is part of the Council’s Zero Carbon 

Strategy to support the district to make the transition to net zero carbon by 2050. 

 

Consultation responses 

 

22. Previous applicants to the scheme were asked for their views of round two in an 

online survey. 18 responses were received and have been taken into account in 

redesigning the scheme.   

 

23. All Members of both the Grants and Climate and Environment Advisory 

committees were invited to express their views of round two in a survey. Four 

responses were received and have been taken into account in redesigning the 

scheme.   

 

24. This report has been circulated to the Climate and Environment Advisory 

Committee and this committee has been invited to attend the Grants Advisory 

Committee to contribute their views.  

 

 

Effect on Council Priority Areas 

Growing local businesses and economies 

 

25. Local businesses are likely to be involved in providing goods and services funded 

through the Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme.    

 

Being green to our core 

 

26. The Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme supports community groups to 

promote behavioural change and reduce reliance on fossil fuels 

 

A modern and caring Council 

 

Page 21



27. The Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme funds community and voluntary 

groups that benefit local people 

 

Background Papers 

Grants Advisory Committee, 29 March 2019 

http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1096&MId=7487&Ver=4 

 

Cabinet 01 May 2019 

http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=293&MId=7365&Ver=4  

Grants Advisory Committee, 26 June 2020 

http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1096&MId=7963&Ver=4  

Appendices 

Appendix A: Table 1 Zero Carbon Communities Grant Round 3 Proposed changes 

Appendix B: Information for applicants 

 

Report Authors:  

Siobhan Mellon – Development Officer, Climate and Environment 

Telephone: 01954 713395 

 

Emma Dyer – Project Officer, Climate and Environment 

Telephone:  01954 713344 

 

Page 22

http://moderngov/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1096
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1096&MId=7487&Ver=4
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=293&MId=7365&Ver=4
http://moderngov/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1096
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1096&MId=7963&Ver=4


Zero Carbon Communities Grant Round 3 Proposed 

changes 

Table1: 

Scoring Criteria 

Previous (Round 2) Proposed (Round 3) Reasons for change 

Community Buildings (40%) 

Reduced use of fossil fuel 

energy in community 

buildings (33%) 

 

Estimated reduction in 

carbon emissions as a result 

of project. Please show how 

this has been calculated e.g. 

from an energy survey 

(33%) 

 

By focusing on carbon 

emissions, we increase 

understanding of these.  

The figure will allow a rough 

value for money calculation 

to be made by dividing the 

reduction by the
[...]
income, the applicant will need to show 

this will be for the benefit of the community. 

 Publicity must take place acknowledging the award provided by South Cambridgeshire 

District Council. 

 Any unused grant must be returned to South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 An end of project report with photographs must be submitted to the Council within three 

months of project completion.   

 

Applicants are encouraged to seek support for their application from their local Member.  

Where appropriate, applicants are encouraged to seek part-funding from other sources including 

their parish council. There is no requirement for this, but if as expected, the fund is 

oversubscribed, proposals including funding from other sources will be prioritised. Part-funding 

can include your own fundraising and can be of monetary and/or in-kind value.  

Applicants seeking less than £1,000 are encouraged to apply to the Community Chest for 

funding if the project involves improvements to community buildings, group ‘start-up’ costs or the 

purchase of equipment or materials. More information, including eligibility criteria can be found 

here  

What supporting documentation is required? 

Page 31

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/community-development/grants/community-chest-grants/


 A copy of your organisation’s constitution or mission statement (except parish councils) 

 A copy of your latest accounts (audited if available)  

 A quote for the project  

 

For further information please contact: 

Contact details: zcc@scambs.gov.uk  or 01954 713344 

 

Guidance Note 1- Contact Details  

 

The first contact should be someone from your organisation who can discuss the application. 

This would normally be the person responsible for how any grant would be used. Please provide 

telephone numbers and email addresses to enable us to contact you if there are queries relating 

to your application. 

Guidance Note 2 – About your organisation 

2.1. What does your organisatio
[...]
aspx?bcr=1 

 

 

 

- 

 

Page 36

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Community Chest Grant: Funding Applications
	Community Chest Appendix A
	Appendix B - Community Chest guidance (002)

	5 Zero Carbon Communities (ZCC) Grant Scheme 2021-22
	Appendix A ZCC
	Appendix B (002) ZCC




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 26 February 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Peter McDonald 

 Bill Handley  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
Aaron Clarke 
Emma Dyer 
Jay Clarke 
Jon London 
Rebecca Weymouth-Wood 

Democratic Services Officer 
Project Officer, Climate and Environment 
Programme Manager 
Northstowe Community Development Officer 
Waste Policy, Change and Innovation Manager 

 
Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) was in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the 

minutes of the meeting held Friday January 2021. 

  
4. Community Chest Grant: Funding Applications 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee reviewed all Community Chest applications received 

between 21st January 2021 and 12 Feb 2021. 

 
After consideration of these applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Finance that: 
  
1. Bassingbourn Nature Rangers (CNDMQGMT) be deferred pending further information. 
2. Sew Positive (DFGDHTLL) be funded at the requested amount of £1000 
3. Arthur Rank Hospice Charity (WCGXMSDZ) be funded at the requested amount of 
£564.00 
4. Linton Village Cricket Club (KGZHXVSS) be funded at the requested amount of £1000 
 
After consideration of temporary amendments to the Community Chest Guidance, the 
Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance that the following text 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 26 February 2021 

be inserted to the Community Chest Guidance (Appendix B): 
 
“The Grants Advisory Committee have agreed to relax the eligible body requirements for 
Community Chest Applications until 28th May 2021 committee meeting (and a second 
round of applications to be invited to June 2021 Committee if unspent funding remains). 
This is to allow any group or Parish Council to apply for a Covid recovery related grant of 
up to £2,000. The Committee can award a maximum grant allocation of up to £2000 
specifically in the case of applications designed to mitigate the effects of the Coronavirus 
pandemic and aid recovery.” 
 
This was in addition to the standard Community Chest applications that may be made. 
 
This was a temporary change to Community Chest Guidance, for applications brought 
before May 2021 (or possibly June 2021) committee meetings depending on remaining 
funding.  
 
It was noted that this was a temporary change in guidance and that any applications 
reviewed under this guidance were done so entirely at the discretion of the Grants 
Advisory Committee. No guarantee of funding was made for normal or Covid recovery 
related Community Chest Applications. 

  
5. Zero Carbon Communities (ZCC) Grant Scheme 2021-22 
 
 The Committee noted that the Zero Carbon Communities (ZCC) Grant Fund for 2021/22 

would be split across the 3 themes, with the potential to change the amount of funding 
allocated to each theme if necessary: 
 

I. Community buildings (40%) 
II. Tree planting & nature (40%) 

III. Exceptional projects (20%) 
 
It was remarked by the Committee that as community engagement was part of the criteria, 
the Council must ensure that community engagement was more than just publicity and 
that applicants need to show evidence of wider engagement to reduce carbon emissions. 
It was agreed that examples would be provided for applicants so that they could 
understand what was expected and the process by which to achieve it. It was also 
suggested that the Council could put applicants in touch with Parish Councils or groups 
that were previously successful to provide advice. 
 
The Committee requested that officers include a section covering additionality, which 
would show that the applicant had not applied for overlapping funding from another 
government source. It was noted that those applicants who were unsuccessful in previous 
round of funding were given suggestions on which other grants they might be able to 
receive funding from and how to access them. 
 
It was noted that the previous round of funding received 56 applications of which 17 were 
funded, it was remarked however, that the full total of funded applications was 27 as 10 
energy surveys had also been carried out.  
 
It was remarked by Members that the Zero Carbon Communities fund should be spread 
further than in previous rounds. It was agreed that officers would review splitting the grant 
to ensure a more even spread. It was suggested to split the funding so that 50% would be 
available for schemes over £10k and 50% available for those under 10k.  
 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 26 February 2021 

The committee requested for case studies to be provided for any small, medium or large 
projects. The Committee requested further advertising of the environment partnership 
event as this would allow prospective applicants to hear from those who had previously 
been successful. It was agreed that this would be recorded to allow those who miss to 
access this information. 
 
It was agreed that the date for application submissions would be changed to the end of 
July. Since the meeting it was agreed that the grant would be launched on 10 May 2021, 
rather than 1 April 2021 due to the pre-election period. 
 
It was agreed that officers would review how to take certain applications out of the grant 
fund to be hired by the Council to provide a service. It was queried if this would need to go 
through the full procurement process. 
 
It was noted that any applications that had requested more than £5,000 would be 
recommended to seek part funding from other sources. 
 
The Grants Advisory Committee, in discussion with the Climate and Environment Advisory 
Committee confirmed that the changes to the Zero Carbon Communities (ZCC) Grant 
Fund did not significantly affect the policies and criteria of the grant scheme. 

  
6. Date of next meetings 
 
 Friday 26 March 2021 at 10:00am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.50 a.m. 

 

 


